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ISSUE AND BACKGROUND:
The applicant is requesting a variance to increase the maximum impervious surface area to build a 
sunroom and deck addition on the rear of the single-family home located at 1900 Sadler Drive. The 
applicant received approval for two variances in March 2024 (Variance Cases- V24-012 and V24-013) 
to reduce the rear setback from 30 feet to 22 feet and increase the impervious surface area from 45% 
to 49.9%, respectively. Since the proposed impervious surface is an increase from the originally 
approved variances, the applicant is required to request another variance. 

RECOMMENDATION / REQUESTED ACTION:
The applicant is requesting to deviate from the development standards established by the City for the 
RDA zoning district, which requires a maximum impervious area of 45%. According to Section 1403 of 
the Zoning Ordinance, variances must be reviewed under the following standards: (1) Whether there 
are unique and special or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property; (2) Whether any 
alleged hardship is self-created by any person having an interest in the property; (3) Whether strict 
application of the relevant provisions of the code would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of 
the property; and (4) Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance needed. After a review 
of the standards above, Community Development believes that the impervious surface increase will 
not adversely affect surrounding residents; therefore, staff recommends approval of the requested 
variance with the following conditions:

1. Approval of the variance is conditioned upon substantial compliance with the site plan and 
elevations submitted with the variance application.

2. Approval of the variance is conditioned upon substantial compliance with the mitigation plan 
submitted on 2/28/24 with variance application V24-012 and V24-013.

3. A Stormwater Inspection and Maintenance Agreement shall be completed and recorded with the 
Cobb County Superior Court prior to issuance of the building permit and an as-built certification 
statement submitted to Community Development prior to issuance of the Certificate of Completion. 
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4. The proposed retaining wall may encroach up to 10 feet into the 20-foot drainage easement along 
the rear property line. The wall and wall footings may not encroach into the 15-foot drainage 
easement along the southern property boundary. If the retaining wall exceeds 48 inches in height, it 
will require a separate retaining wall permit. 

5. The vegetative buffer to the rear of the property shall be restored prior to the issuance of the 
Certificate of Completion.



CITY OF SMYRNA 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

MEMORANDUM 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:  License and Variance Board 
  
From: Rusty Martin, AICP, Community Development Director 
 Caitlin Crowe, Planner I 
 
Date: April 23, 2024 
 
RE: VARIANCE CASE V24-030 
 1900 Sadler Drive – Increase maximum impervious surface area from 49.9% to 

50.6% 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to increase the maximum impervious surface area to 
build a sunroom and deck addition on the rear of the single-family home located at 1900 Sadler 
Drive. The applicant received approval for two variances in March 2024 (Variance Cases- V24-
012 and V24-013) to reduce the rear setback from 30 feet to 22 feet and increase the 
impervious surface area from 45% to 49.9%, respectively. Since the proposed impervious 
surface is an increase from the originally approved variances, the applicant is required to 
request another variance.   
 ___________________________________________________________________________ 
ANALYSIS 
 
The subject parcel is a 0.16-acre lot located on the west side of Sadler Drive within the 
Stonecrest Manor subdivision (see Figure 1). The subject parcel and all adjoining parcels are 
zoned RDA and are all occupied by single-family detached homes, with the exception of the 
property to the west, which is occupied by the Old Vinings Mill amenity area.  
 
Variances were previously approved in March 2024 (Variance Cases- V24-012 and V24-013) to 
reduce the rear setback from 30 feet to 22 feet and increase the impervious surface area from 
45% to 49.9%, respectively. The previous request called for a 300 square foot sunroom and 250 
square foot deck addition with accompanying stairs to the rear yard. The applicant is proposing 
to revise the original variance request to increase the sunroom to 380 square feet and reduce 
the deck to 190 square feet. Additionally, the stairs will be realigned on the rear of the deck to 
keep in line with the new sunroom addition. After the additional square footage of the sunroom 
and deck to the property, the impervious surface area will be 0.7% over the previously approved 
49.9% (or 46 square feet). 

 
The applicant is proposing to retain the previous mitigation method for the increase in 
impervious surface area by adding two flo-wells to the southwest corner of the rear yard. The 
City Engineer has reviewed the application and is supportive of the proposed mitigation method 
with stipulations regarding the Stormwater Inspection & Maintenance Agreement and proposed 
retaining wall encroachments.  
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During plan redesign, the applicant found that the side property line was inaccurately calculated 
on the first variance application, gaining an additional 4 feet of property length. Although the 
proposed rear setback of 26.6 feet is still encroaching into the 30-foot rear setback, the 
proposed deck will be less of an encroachment than what was previously approved (22 feet). 
Thus, the applicant was not required to submit for a second rear setback variance reduction.  

 
Community Development believes the variance is the minimum variance needed to add more 
outdoor space on the property. Strict application of the ordinance would deny the applicant any 
ability to modify the existing deck since the existing impervious coverage is already over the 
allowable maximum impervious coverage. At the time of this report, Community Development 
has not received any calls in opposition to this request.  
___________________________________________________________________________ 
STAFF COMMENTS 
 
The applicant is requesting to deviate from the development standards established by the City 
for the RDA zoning district, which requires a maximum impervious area of 45%. According to 
Section 1403 of the Zoning Ordinance, variances must be reviewed under the following 
standards: (1) Whether there are unique and special or extraordinary circumstances applying to 
the property; (2) Whether any alleged hardship is self-created by any person having an interest 
in the property; (3) Whether strict application of the relevant provisions of the code would 
deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property; and (4) Whether the variance proposed 
is the minimum variance needed. After a review of the standards above, Community 
Development believes that the impervious surface increase will not adversely affect surrounding 
residents; therefore, staff recommends approval of the requested variance with the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Approval of the variance is conditioned upon substantial compliance with the site plan 
and elevations submitted with the variance application. 
 

2. Approval of the variance is conditioned upon substantial compliance with the mitigation 
plan submitted on 2/28/24 with variance application V24-012 and V24-013. 

 
3. A Stormwater Inspection and Maintenance Agreement shall be completed and recorded 

with the Cobb County Superior Court prior to issuance of the building permit and an as-
built certification statement submitted to Community Development prior to issuance of 
the Certificate of Completion.  

 
4. The proposed retaining wall may encroach up to 10 feet into the 20-foot drainage 

easement along the rear property line. The wall and wall footings may not encroach into 
the 15-foot drainage easement along the southern property boundary. If the retaining 
wall exceeds 48 inches in height, it will require a separate retaining wall permit.   

 
5. The vegetative buffer to the rear of the property shall be restored prior to the issuance of 

the Certificate of Completion.  
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Figure – 1 

  
 

Figure – 2 
Proposed Site Plan 

 
 
 

SITE 
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Figure – 3 
Elevations 

 
 

Figure – 4 
Subject Property 
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Figure – 5 
Adjacent Property to the South 

 
 

Figure – 6 
Adjacent Property to the North 
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Figure – 7 
Adjacent Property across Sadler Drive 
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SMYRNA SUNROOM ADDITION
1900 SADLER DRIVE

SMYRNA, GEORGIA 30080

PROJECT SUMMARY:

PROJECT SCOPE INCLUDES NEW SUNROOM ADDITION, CONDITIONED 380 SF AND NEW UNCOVERED 
DECK, 190SF. 

PROJECT TEAM

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TEAM:

KEVIN LEE
TRIANGLE CONTRACTING INC
123 MAIN ST
KENNESAW, GA 30144

P: 404-931-7852
E: KEVIN@TRIANGLEATL.COM

BUILDING INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, 2018 EDITION, WITH GEORGIA AMENDMENTS
ELECTRICAL 2017 NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
ENERGY 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE ( IECC) WITH 2020 GEORGIA 

STATE SUPPLIMENTS AND AMENDMENTS

APPLICABLE CODES:

LOCATION MAP: VICINITY MAP:

HOME FRONT ELEVATION 

DEFFERRED PLANS:
*TO BE SUBMITTED SEPARATELY AS NEEDED:  
SURVEY SITE PLAN
ENGINEERING PLANS

-NO PLUMBING, GAS, WORK IN SCOPE.

MAIN RESIDENCE
NEW ADDITION SUNROOM 
380 SF 

SHEET INDEX

NO. SHEET NAME

A-0.0 COVER SHEET
A-0.5 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
A-1.0 DEMO PLAN
A-1.5 PROPOSED PLAN
A-2.0 ROOF PLAN, CEILING PLAN AND WALL SECTION
A-3.0 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
A-4.0 DECK DETAILS
A-4.1 DECK DETAILS
A-4.2 STAIR DETAILS
A-4.3 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS

NEW UNCOVERED DECK 
190 SF

1. THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE USED AS A GUIDE ONLY FOR SINGLE SPAN RECTANGULAR DECKS 
ONLY.

2. DECKS SHALL NOT BE ATTACHED TO HOUSE OVERHANGS, BAY WINDOWS, OR CHIMNEYS.
3. ALL DECK LUMBER SHALL BE #2 SOUTHERN PINE OR BETTER. ALL LUMBER SHALL BE 

PRESSURE-TREATED – WITH AN APPROVED PROCESS AND PRESERVATIVE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE AMERICAN WOOD PROTECTION ASSOCIATION STANDARD. ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT 
WITH THE GROUND SHALL BE APPROVED PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD SUITABLE FOR 
GROUND CONTACT.

4. DECK POST SIZE AND MAXIMUM POST HEIGHT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2018 
IRC.

5. ALL SCREWS, BOLTS, WASHERS, NUTS AND NAILS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED ZINC-COATED 
GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE OR COPPER. HOT-DIPPED 
GALVANIZED FASTENERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A153.CLASS D FOR 
FASTENERS 3/8” DIAMETER AND SMALLER OR CLASS C FOR FASTENERS WITH DIAMETERS 
OVER 3/8”. STAINLESS STEEL DRIVEN FASTENERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F1667. FASTENERS OTHER THAN NAILS AND TIMBER 
RIVETS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE OF MECHANICALLY DEPOSITED ZINC-COATED STEEL 
WITH COATINGS AND WEIGHTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM B695, CLASS 55, MINIMUM.

6. ALL CONNECTORS (JOIST HANGERS, CAST-IN-PLACE POST ANCHORS, ETC.) SHALL BE 
GALVANIZED OR SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL. HARDWARE TO BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED 
PRIOR TO FABRICATION SHALL MEET ASTM A653, G-185 COATING.HARDWARE TO BE HOT-
DIPPED GALVANIZED AFTER FABRICATION SHALL MEET ASTM A123.

7. SCREWS, SPIRALLY GROOVED AND RING SHANKED NAILS SHALL BE USED FOR THE DECK 
SURFACE AND ONLY MANUFACTURER-SPECIFIED FASTENERS SHALL BE USED TO ATTACH 
THE CONNECTORS. DO NOT MIX GALVANIZED AND STAINLESS-STEEL CONNECTORS.

8. DECKS 30 INCHES OR LESS ABOVE GRADE ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE A GUARDRAIL. 
GRADE MEASUREMENT IS AT ANYPOINT WITHIN 36” HORIZONTALLY.ALL DECKS THAT ARE 
ACCESSIBLE 

9. FROM THE INSIDE OF THE DWELLING SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET 
ACCESSIBLE FROM THE DECK. (NEC 210.52(E)3).

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

No. Description Date
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SCALE:A-0.5  1" = 10'-0"
1 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

LAND DISTURBANCE
OR CLEARING (IN SF)

IMPERVIOUS
SURFACE (IN SF)

EXISTING 3,785 SF 3,200 SF
DEMO -56 SF -46 SF

PROPOSED 385 SF 373 SF
TOTAL 4,114 SF 3,527 SF

0' 5' 10' 40'20'

SITE INFORMATION FROM FROM PLAT REFERENCE. 
ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN FOR GENERAL REFERENCE ONLY. SITE 
AND SURVEY PLANS TO BE SUBMITTDE BY OTHERS AS REQUIRED.
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SCALE:A-1.0  1/4" = 1'-0"
1 DEMO PLAN

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

DEMO KEYNOTES

REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR STAIRS.
REMOVE EXISTING DECK.
REMOVE EXISTING RAILING.
REMOVE EXISTING DOOR.
REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW.

GENERAL DEMO  NOTES

- VERIFY EXISTING DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO   
DEMOLITION.

- STRUCTURAL PE TO ADVISE ON ANY STRUCTURAL 
COMPONENTS.

- V.I.F MEANS VERIFY AND CONFIRM FIELD CONDITION. 
REACH OUT TO CLIENT/DESIGNER IF ANY VARIANCE 
OR DISCREPANCY.

0' 2' 4' 16'8'

No. Description Date
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SCALE:A-1.5  1/4" = 1'-0"
2 BASEMENT PLAN

SCALE:A-1.5  1/4" = 1'-0"
1 MAIN LEVEL PLAN

DECK BEAM SPAN LENGTHS

SIZE DECK JOIST SPAN LESS THAN 
OR EQUAL TO:

2 - 2 x 12 8' 7"

12' 14' 16'

8' 0" 7' 6"

2 - 2 x 10 7' 4" 6' 9" 6' 4"

3 - 2 x 6 6' 1" 5'  8" 5' 3"

DECK JOIST SPANS

SIZE
SPACING OF DECK JOISTS:

2 x 10 16' 2"

12" 16" 24"

14' 0" 11' 5"

2 x 8 13' 1" 11' 10" 9' 8"

2 x 12 18" 0" 16' 6" 13' 6"

SOUTHERN PINE

REFERENCE IRC TABLE R507.5

SOUTHERN PINE

REFERENCE IRC TABLE R507.6

No. Description Date
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SCALE:A-2.0  1/4" = 1'-0"
1 SUNROOM ROOF PLAN

SCALE:A-2.0  1/2" = 1'-0"
2 WALL SECTION

SCALE:A-2.0  1/4" = 1'-0"
3 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

RAFTER SIZE AT 16" O.C. SPACING - 20 PSF

WOOD GRADE

13' 7"

2 x 6 2 x 8 2 x 10
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SOUTHERN PINE SS 16' 1" 21' 2" 25' 7"

11' 8" 14' 9" 17' 6"

SOUTHERN PINE #1

SOUTHERN PINE #2

SOUTHERN PINE #3 8' 10" 11' 2" 13' 6"

REFERENCE IRC TABLE R507.5

No. Description Date
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SCALE:A-3.0  1/4" = 1'-0"
1 PROPOSED BACK ELEVATION

SCALE:A-3.0  1/4" = 1'-0"
2 SIDE ELEVATION
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BUILT-UP BEAM CONNECTION

POST TO BEAM 
PROHIBITED CONNECTION
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N.T.S
1 ATTACHED DECK

N.T.S
2 DECK FOOTINGS

N.T.S
3 POST TO BEAM CONNECTION

N.T.S
4 POST-BEAM CONNECTION AT SPLICE

N.T.S
5 JOIST TO BEAM CONNECTION

N.T.S
6 LEDGER DECK ATTACHMENT

N.T.S
7 LEDGER BOARD TO RIM JOIST ATTACHMENT

- DECK DETAILS AS PER GEORGIA PRESCRIPTIVE DECK CODE 
- REFERENCE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE IRC 2018
- GC TO ENSURE ALL DETAILS ARE BY IRC 2018
- ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD 
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ATTACHMENT TO OPEN 
WEB TRUSSES

ATTACH TO BRICK, MASONRY 
OR STONE VENEERS

ATTACHMENT TO HOUSE 
OVERHANG OR CHIMNEY

THROUGH-BOLTS SHALL HAVE A DIAMETER OF 1/2". PILOT HOLES FOR THROUGH-BOLTS SHALL BE 
17/32" TO 9/16" IN DIAMETER. THROUGH-BOLTS REQUIRE WASHERS AT THE BOLT HEAD AND NUT.

DECK JOISTS PARALLEL TO HOUSE JOISTS

DECKS SHALL BE POSITIVELY ANCHORED TO THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE. THE LATERAL CONNECTION 
SHALL BE PERMITTED IN ACCORDANCE 2018 IRC. FOR CONDITIONS WHERE THE HOUSE JOISTS ARE 
PARALLEL TO THE DECK JOISTS HOLD-DOWN DEVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED NOT LESS THAN TWO 
LOCATIONS WITHIN TWO FEET OF THE EDGE OF THE DECK AND SHALL HAVE AN ALLOWABLE DESIGN 
CAPACITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1,500LBS ; OR HOLD DOWN DEVICES SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE 
BASE OF THE DECK TO HOUSE STRUCTURE AT NOT LESS THAN 4 LOCATIONS, EVENLY DISTRIBUTED 
ALONG DECK AND WITHIN 2 FT OF EACH END AND SHALL HAVE AN ALLOWABLE DESIGN CAPACITY OF 
NOT LESS THAN 750 LBS EACH.
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N.T.S
1 PROHIBITED LEDGER ATTACHMENTS

N.T.S
2 LEDGER BOARD FASTENERS

N.T.S
3 LATERAL LOAD CONNECTION

N.T.S
4 DECK GUARD DETAIL

N.T.S
5 GUARD POST TO OUTSIDE JOIST
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STAIR FOOTING REQUIREMENTS
WHERE THE STAIR MEETS THE GRADE, ATTACH 
THE STRINGERS TO THE STAIR GUARD POST 
MUST BE SHOWN ON THE PLANS.POST SHALL 
BEAR ON FOOTINGS. ALL FOOTING SHALL BEAR 
ON SOLID GROUND PER 2018 IRC. STRINGERS 
SHALL BEAR ON CONCRETE.
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N.T.S
1 TREAD AND RISER DETAIL

N.T.S
2 STAIR STRINGER REQUIREMENTS

STAIR NOTES
STAIR, STAIR STRINGERS, AND GUARDS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS 
PER THE 2018 IRC. ALL STRINGERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM. STAIR 
STRINGERS SHALL NOT SPAN MORE THAN THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON 
FIGURE 28. AN INTERMEDIATE LANDING MAY ALSO BE PROVIDED TO 
SHORTEN THE STRINGER SPAN. IF THE TOTAL VERTICAL HEIGHT FOR A 
STAIRWAY EXCEEDS 12’-0'' AND INTERMEDIATE LANDING WILL BE 
REQUIRED.ALL INTERMEDIATE STAIR LANDINGS MUST BE CONSTRUCTED 
AS A NON-LEDGER DECK USING THE DETAILS IN THIS DOCUMENT. STAIR 
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 36” IN WIDTH.

N.T.S
3 TREAD CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS

N.T.S
4 STAIR STRINGER ATTACHMENT

N.T.S
5 HANDRAIL MOUNTING EXAMPLES

N.T.S
6 HANDRAIL GRIP SIZE

N.T.S
7 STAIR AND GUARDRAIL REQUIREMENTS

N.T.S
8 STAIR FOOTING DETAIL
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RIDGE
A RIDGE BOARD USED TO CONNECT OPPOSING RAFTERS SHALL BE NOT 
LESS THAN 1 INCH (25 MM) NOMINAL THICKNESS AND NOT LESS IN DEPTH 
THAN THE CUT END OF THE RAFTER. WHERE CEILING JOIST OR RAFTER 
TIES DO NOT PROVIDE CONTINUOUS TIES ACROSS THE STRUCTURE, A 
RIDGE BEAM SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SUPPORTED ON EACH END BY A 
WALL OR GIRDER.
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RIDGE BOARD AND BEAM NOTES:
THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE COVERS THE PRESCRIPTIVE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR ROOF FRAMING. THE PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS 
INCLUDE THE USE OF A RIDGE BOARD TO CONNECT THE RAFTERS AT THE 
RIDGE. WHEN A RIDGE BOARD IS USED, THE ROOF ASSEMBLY REQUIRES 
CONTINUOUS TIES ACROSS THE STRUCTURE TO BE INSTALLED TO 
PREVENT ROOF THRUST FROM BEING APPLIED TO THE WALLS THAT THE 
RAFTERS REST ON.
THESE TIES CAN BE THE CEILING JOISTS THEMSELVES, OR IF NO CEILING 
JOISTS ARE PROVIDED, RAFTER TIES MUST BE INSTALLED. WHEN THE 
ROOF ASSEMBLY IS NOT TIED TOGETHER BY CONTINUOUS TIES AT THE 
END OF THE RAFTERS, A RIDGE BEAM IS THEN REQUIRED.
A RIDGE BEAM DOES NOT FALL INTO THE PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE CODE. WHEN A RIDGE BEAM IS REQUIRED, IT MUST BE DESIGNED 
BY AN ENGINEER TO CARRY THE ROOF LOADS.

N.T.S
1 RIDGE

N.T.S
2 ROOF RAFTERS A

N.T.S
3 ROOF RAFTERS B

N.T.S
4 RIDGE BOARD CROSS SECTION

[ROOF DETAILS REFERENCES FROM INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE WITH GA AMENDMENTS 
AND COMMENTARY . REFERENCE IRC FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS]
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